INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
(J5, J, M)AYHTR, (M, W) EHK, CHE2 & 7800-5 Series Electric Heater Kits
For Model J(4,5)AH, M4AH, WATPM, BVA, MVA, HD2, HDG, D, D13/D14 & Equivalent Air Handlers
06-7344-00  REV. M 12/30/2025
WARNINGS & SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
These instructions are intended as a general guide only, for
use by qualified personnel and do not supersede any national
or local codes in any way. Installation must conform with the

EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 52.6 9.60
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
14.40
EHK-20B 52.6 19.20
 60 CABINET(s)... BVA 3.48
53.5 19.20
4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 41.0 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 53.5 9.60
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
28.5
EHK-15B 53.5 14.40
EHK-20B
 24 CABINET(s)... BVA-24WN1-M20 3.30
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
28.3 4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 40.8 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 53.3 9.60
 36 CABINET(s)... BVA-36WN1-M20 3.80
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
28.8
EHK-15B 53.8

60     ------     ------ 2
Ø
30     ------     ------ 1
45     ------     ------ 2
60     ------     ------ 2
60 25.0 30 3
60 50.0 60 4
Ø
35     ------     ------ 1
45     ------     ------ 2
60     ------     ------ 2
60 25.0 30 3
60 50.0 60 4
30.7
EHK-15B 55.7
48 CABINET(s)... BVA-48WN1-M20 5.70
4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 43.2 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 55.7 9.60
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
30.7
EHK-15B 55.7
14.40
EHK-20B 55.7 19.20
 60 CABINET(s)... BVA-60WN1-M20 5.70
4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 43.2 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 55.7 9.60
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
52.0
14.40
EHK-20B 55.7 19.20
 24 CABINET(s)... BVA-24WN1-M15 2.00
EHK-08B, (A) or (P)
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
27.0 4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 39.5 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P)
14.40
9.60
 36 CABINET(s)... BVA-36WN1-M15 3.30
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
28.3 4.80
14.40
EHK-20B 54.2
40.8 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 53.3 9.60
EHK-15B 53.3
EHK-20B 53.3 19.20
48 CABINET(s)... BVA-48WN1-M15 4.20
30.7
EHK-15B 55.7
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 41.7 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 54.2 9.60
EHK-15B
19.20
 60 CABINET(s)... BVA-60WN1-M15 5.70
29.2
54.2
4.80EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 43.2 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 55.7 9.60
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
53.3
14.40
EHK-20B 55.7 19.20
 24 CABINET(s)... BIVA-24RCB-M20X 3.30
29.2 4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P)
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
28.3
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 40.8
EHK-10B, (A) or (P)
41.7
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 54.2
EHK-15B 54.2
9.60
 36 CABINET(s)... BIVA-36RCB-M20X, BIVA-
36MCB-M19X
4.20
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
EHK-20B 55.7 19.20
EHK-20B 54.2
48 CABINET(s)... BIVA-48RCB-M20X 5.70
1
55.7 9.60
14.40
30.7

35     ------     ------ 1
50     ------     ------ 2
60     ------     ------ 2
60 25.0 30 3
60 50.0 60 4
Ø
35     ------     ------ 1
50     ------     ------ 2
60     ------     ------ 2
60 25.0 30 3
60 50.0 60 4
‡
*  - Please refer to Unit Specifications for Single point and additional electrical ratings data
The electric heat kits designed for use with these units may include a combination of 15 through 60 amp circuit breakers to provide an
electrical disconnect for service personnel that are intended to help protect internal electrical components in the
 60 CABINET(s)... BIVA-60RCB-M20X 7.00
32.0
EHK-15B 57.0
4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 44.5 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 57.0 9.60
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 39.3
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 51.8
14.40
EHK-20B 57.0 19.20
 24 CABINET(s)... BIVA-24RXB-M15X 1.80
 36 CABINET(s)... BIVA-36RXB-M15X 3.30
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
28.3
EHK-08B, (A) or (P)
EHK-20B 53.3
48 CABINET(s)... BIVA-48RXB-M15X 4.30
40.8
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 53.3
EHK-15B 53.3
7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P) 54.3 9.60
29.3
EHK-15B 54.3
4.80EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
5.00
30.0
EHK-15B 55.0
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 41.8
55.0 9.60
EHK-05B, (A) or (P)
1
14.40
EHK-20B 54.3 19.20
 60 CABINET(s)... BIVA-60RXB-M15X
EHK-20B 55.0
48 CABINET(s)... BIVA-48MCB-M19X 7.80
4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 42.5 7.20
EHK-10B, (A) or (P)
19.20

MCA MOP
Unit
MCA ‡
CIRCUIT #1
MCA MOP
Coil Qty
Used
 - Please refer to Units Series and Rating plate for confirmation of MCA & MOP values.
event of a short circuit of ground fault. As designed, the crcuit breakers supplied do not provide over-current protection of the branch
circuit(s). Therefore, the branch circuit(s) shall be sized and protected according to the nameplate.
4.80
14.40
19.20
4.80
EHK-08B, (A) or (P) 45.3 7.20
 60 CABINET(s)... BIVA-60MCB-M19X 7.80
26.8
14.40
9.60
7.20